



वेबसाइट : [www.icmr.in](http://www.icmr.in)  
फोन : 011-26589258  
फैक्स : 011-26589258

ग्राम : SCIENTIFIC  
वेबसाइट : [www.icmr.in](http://www.icmr.in)  
ई-मेल : [icmr@icmr.in](mailto:icmr@icmr.in)

भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान अनुसंधान परिषद  
**INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH**  
स्वास्थ्य अनुसंधान विभाग ( स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय )  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RESEARCH ( MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE)

वी. रामलिंगस्वामी भवन, अन्सारी नगर, नई दिल्ली-110 029  
V.RAMALINGASWAMI BHAWAN, ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029

No.6/15/2003-Admn.II

Dated: 23.1.2017

Office Memorandum

Subject:- Amendment to Schedule II-F regarding setting up of Search-cum-Selection Committee of the Health Research Scientist Cadre Rules 2007 for direct recruitment to the post of Director, ICMR -

The Competent Authority has approved the following amendments in Schedule-II-F of ICMR Recruitment Rules of Health Research Scientist Cadre 2007:-

Existing Provision		New Provision	
1.	Secretary, DHR and DG, ICMR	Secretary, DHR and DG, ICMR	Chairman
2.	A serving or retired scientific/technical person of the rank of Secretary, DGHS, DG, AFMS or equivalent	A serving or retired scientific/technical person of the rank of Secretary, DGHS, DG, AFMS or equivalent	Member
3.	An Outside Expert belonging to SC/ST category (Should be of the rank of Scientist - 'H'/Addl. DG or equivalent (at least one rank higher than the post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres)	An Outside Expert belonging to SC/ST category (Should be of the rank of Scientist-'H'/Addl. DG or equivalent (at least one rank higher than the post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres)	Member
4.	An Outside Expert (Women) (Should be of the rank of Scientist-'H'/Addl. DG or equivalent (at least one rank higher than post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres)	Deleted	
5.	An Outside Expert (Minorities) (Should be of the rank of Scientist-'H'/Addl. DG or equivalent (at least one rank higher than post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres)	An Outside Expert (Minorities) (Should be of the rank of Scientist-'H'/Addl. DG or equivalent (at least one rank higher than post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres)	Member

6.	An outside subject Expert (should be of the ranks higher than the post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres.	An outside subject Expert (should be of the ranks higher than the post of Director of ICMR Institutes/Centres.	Member
----	--	--	--------

**Note:**

- i) The instructions contained in DoPT O.M. No.42011/2/00174-Estt.(Res) dated 13.2.2014, which provides that wherever Selection Committee/Board exists or has to be constituted for making recruitment to ten or more vacancies in any level of posts or services, it shall be mandatory to have one Member belonging to SC/ST/OBC and one Member belonging to Minority Community in such Committees/Board. Further one of the member of the Selection Committee/Board whether from general category or from the minority community or from SC/ST/OBC should be a lady failing which a lady member should be co-opted on the Committee/Board. It may also be ensured that where the number of vacancies against which selection is to be made is less than ten, no effort should be spared in finding the SC/ST, OBC officer and the Minority Committee Officer, for inclusion in such Committee/Board.
- ii) The selection shall be by interview.
- iii) The absence of any member of the Board other than Chairperson shall not invalidate the proceedings of Recruitment Board.
- iv) One of the members of the Selection Committee whether from general category or from the minority community or from SC/ST/OBC should invariably be a lady.

Yours faithfully,



(Bharat Bhushan)  
Sr. Administrative Officer  
For Director General

**Distribution:**

1. All Directors-Directors-in-charge of ICMR Institutes/Centres
2. All Divisional Heads, at ICMR Hqrs. Office
3. PS to DG
4. PS to Addl. DG
5. PS to Sr. DDG(A)
6. Dy. Director General
7. ADG(AX/RR/VKM)
8. All Sr. AOs/Sr.ACOs/AOs/ACO/SOs
9. Sr. A.O (Personnel)
10. Sr.A.O. Admn.I
11. ISRM Section for upload on icmr website.